AMENDMENT NO. 1

This is an amendment ("Amendment”) to the
Clinical Trial Research Agreement by and
between

FAKULTNI NEMOCNICE BRNO, Jihlavska 20,
Brno, Zip code: 625 00, company ID: 65269705,
Tax ID: CZ65269705, bank details Ceska narodni
banka, account number 71234621/0710, IBAN
code: XXX, SWIFT code: XXX, represented by
MUDr. Roman Kraus, MBA, director (hereinafter
called "Institution™)

and

Merck Sharp & Dohme, s.r.o., with its address
at Evropska 2588/33a, Prague 6, ZIP code 160 00,
ID: 284 62 564, tax ID: CZ 284 62 564, registered
in the Companies Register maintained by the
Municipal Court in Prague (Section C, File No.
143294), acting in its own name at the request of
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. with its address at
One Merck Drive, Whitehouse Station, New
Jersey 08889, USA (hereinafter called "Sponsor").

and

XXX, date of birth: XXX, domiciled XXX, ZIP
code: XXX, Czech Republic, Department of
Pediatric Oncology University Hospital Brno
(hereinafter called “Principal Investigator™)

entered into on 21 October 2015(the "Agreement").

The parties hereto are in accord that the
Agreement for the conduct of study XXX, site
number: XXX, "XXX," (the "Protocol") is hereby
amended as follows:

1. This Amendment confirms that following
Sponsor’s written authorization on 8 June 2017
the number of patients participating in the
Study was increased up to XXX subjects. The
total estimated maximum cost of the program
of the Study was changed accordingly and
Exhibit B is replaced with the new Exhibit B-1
attached to this Amendment.

2. Furthermore, Article 10 Data, Publications
and _Other Rights of this Agreement is
amended to add the following paragraphs as
Subsections G, H and I:

G. The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement is
a mandatorily published contract pursuant to Act
No. 340/2015 Coll. (the Act on the Contract
Register). The Parties have agreed that
publication of this Agreement in the Contract

XXX, FN Brno, Site no. XXX Amendment 1

DODATEK C. 1

Toto je dodatek ("Dodatek™) ke Smlouvé o provedeni
klinického hodnoceni uzavieny mezi

FAKULTNI NEMOCNICi BRNO, Jihlavska 20,
Brno, PSC: 625 00, IC: 65269705, DIC: CZ65269705,
bankovni spojeni Ceska narodni banka, &islo uétu
71234621/0710, IBAN: XXX, SWIFT: XXX, jednajici
MUDr. Romanen Krausem, MBA, feditelem (dale jen
"Zdravotnické zatizeni")

a

Spole¢nosti Merck Sharp & Dohme, s.r.o., se
sidlem Evropska 2588/33a, Praha 6, 160 00, Ceska
republika, IC: 28462564, DIC: CZ28462564, zapsana
v obchodnim rejstiiku vedeném Méstskym soudem v
Praze (oddil C vlozka 143294), jednajici svym
jménem na zadost spole¢nosti Merck Sharp & Dohme
Corp., se sidlem One Merck Drive, Whitehouse
Station, New Jersey 08889, USA (dale jen
»Zadavatel®).

a

XXX, datum narozeni: XXX, bydlisté: XXX, PSC:
XXX, Ceska republika, Klinika détské onkologie
Fakultni nemocnice Brno (dale jen "Hlavni
zkousejici")

Dne 21.10. 2015 (dale jen "Smlouva”).

Strany se dohodly, Ze Smlouva o provedeni
klinického XXX, ¢islo centra: XXX
"XXX,"("Protokol") se zméni jak je stanoveno nize :

1. Tento dodatek potvrzuje, ze na zdkladé¢
Zadavatelova pisemného schvaleni ze dne 8. 6.
2017 byl navySen pocet Subjekti hodnoceni
ucastnicich se Studie az na XXX. Celkova
odhadovana maximalni cena Studie Dbyla
odpovidajicim zpusobem zménéna, a Pfiloha B je
nahrazena novou Pfilohou B-1 a je soucasti tohoto
dodatku.

2. Déle se méni ¢lanek 10. Udaje, publikace a dalsi
priava Smlouvy. Byly zde vlozeny nize uvedené
odstavce G,Hall:

G. Strany uznavaji, Ze tato Smlouva je povinné
uvetejnovanym dokumentem podle zakona ¢.
340/2015 Sb. (zékon o registru smluv). Strany se
dohodly, ze  wuvefejnéni  této  Smlouvy
prostfednictvim registru smluv podle § 5 odst. 1

1/4



Register pursuant to Section 5 par. 1 of this Act
shall be performed by the Sponsor without
undue delay, however not later than 30 days after
its conclusion. Neither Institution nor Principal
Investigator shall be authorized to publish this
Agreement.

H. The Sponsor is further obliged to fulfill the
conditions necessary for delivery of a
confirmation of the publication by the Register
administrator also to the other Parties.

I. The Parties understand that the information
constituting business secrets of Parties and
other information that is not subjected to the
obligation of disclosure, is redacted before the
Agreement is sent for publication. Therefore,
the Parties agree that before publication
Sponsor shall ensure protection of personal
data (including given name, surname, any type
of ID numbers, birthdates, addresses,
telephone, bank accounts, etc.) of any
individual referred to in the Agreement in
accordance with the applicable privacy laws
and blind, in particular and if applicable, the
number of the Study subjects and planned
Study start and completion dates set forth in the
Agreement as well as any confidential
information of the Sponsor and/or relating to
the Study set forth in the Study Protocol and
the Study Budget, which form integral parts of
the Agreement, and/or in the Sponsor’s clinical
trial insurance policy (if and insofar as the
insurance policy forms part of the Agreement).

3. Institution’s listed bank account, bank details:
bank details Komer¢ni banka, a.s., branch office
Brno-mésto, account number XXX is amended
to reflect Institution’s new bank account, bank
details: Ceska narodni banka, account number
71234621/0710.

The parties hereby agree that all other terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

This Amendment becomes valid and effective as
of the last date of signing by a party below. This
Amendment shall apply to claims for
remuneration that could be claimed in the period
from 8 June 2017.

This Amendment is made in three Czech -English
language versions of which each party shall
receive one counterpart. In case there is a
discrepancy between both language versions, the

XXX, FN Brno, Site no. XXX Amendment 1

citovaného zakona bude provedeno Zadavatelem
bez zbytecného odkladu, nejpozdéji vSak do 30
dnli od jejiho uzavieni. Zdravotnické zafizeni ani
Hlavni zkouSejici nejsou opravnéni k uvetejnéni
této Smlouvy.

H. Zadavatel je dale povinen splnit podminky
nezbytné k tomu, aby potvrzeni o uvefejnéni
Smlouvy bylo doruc¢eno spravcem registru smluv
také ostatnim Stranam.

I. Strany jsou srozumény s tim, ze informace tvofici
obchodni tajemstvi Stran a dalsi informace, které
nepodléhaji povinnosti uvefejnéni, budou pied
odeslanim Smlouvy k uvefejnéni znecitelnény.
S ohledem na uvedené Strany souhlasi s tim, ze
Zadavatel pfed uvefejnénim zajisti ochranu
osobnich 1udaji (vCetné¢ jména a pfijment,
jakéhokoliv  typu identifika¢nich udaji, dat
narozeni, adres bydlisté, telefonnich ¢isel,
bankovnich uctli apod.) jakékoli fyzické osoby
zminéné ve Smlouvé v souladu s pravnimi
piedpisy na ochranu osobnich udaji a znecitelni
zejména pocet Subjektli hodnoceni zatazenych do
Studie, planovana data zahdjeni a ukonceni Studie
uvedena ve Smlouve, jakoz i jakoukoliv diivérnou
informaci Zadavatele anebo vztahujici se ke Studii
obsazenou v Protokolu Studie a rozpoc¢tu Studie,
které tvoii nedilné soucasti Smlouvy, anebo v
pojistné smlouvé Zadavatele (za predpokladu, ze
takova pojistnd smlouva je soucasti Smlouvy).

3. Uvedeny bankovni ucet, bankovni spojeni:
Komer¢ni banka a.s., pobocka Brno-mésto, cislo
uctu XXX, se meéni tak, aby zohlednil novy
bankovni Ucet Zdravotnického zafizeni, bankovni
spojeni: Ceskd narodni banka, &islo uétu
71234621/0710

Strany timto souhlasi, Ze veskeré dalSi nalezitosti a

podminky Smlouvy zistavaji timto Dodatkem
nedotceny.

Tento Dodatek nabyva platnosti a ti€¢innosti poslednim
dnem podpisu Stranami uvedenymi nize. Dodatkem
se uplatiiuje i narok ve vztahu k odménam, na néz
vznikl narok v obdobi od 8. 6. 2017.

Tento Dodatek je vyhotoven ve tfech cesko-
anglickych jazykovych verzich, z nichz kazda Strana
obdrzi po jednom vyhotoveni. Objevi-li se mezi
obéma jazykovymi verzemi nesrovnalosti, je

2/4



Czech language version shall be decisive.

The parties declare that they have read this
Amendment prior to its signing, fully understand
its contents and conclude it in good faith as
manifestation of their serious and free will which
they confirm with their below signatures.

FAKULTNI NEMOCNICE BRNO: BY/PODPIS:

NAME/JMENO: MUDr. Roman Kraus, MBA
TITLE/TITUL: director/ feditel

DATE/DATUM: 8.8.2017

MERCK SHARP & DOHME, s.r.o.

BY/PODPIS:

NAME/ /IMENO: : XXX

TITLE/TITUL: XXX

DATE/DATUM: 25.7.2017

XXX

BY/ PODPIS:

rozhodujici ceska jazykova verze.

Strany prohlasuji, Zze si tento Dodatek pted jeho
podpisem piecetly, pln€¢ porozumély jeho obsahu a ze
jej uzaviraji v dobré vife jako projev své vazné a
svobodné vtle, na dikaz cehoz jej stvrzuji svymi

podpisy.

TITLE/TITUL: Principal Investigator/ Hlavni zkousejici

DATE/DATUM: 7.8.2017

Czech Republic Amendment Budget Change Tracked 26 May 2016

XXX, FN Brno, Site no. XXX Amendment 1

3/4



Exhibit B-1/Ptiloha B-1
Study Site Budget/ Rozpocet studie pro centrum
Total Estimated Budget for Site / Celkovy planovany rozpocet pro centrum: 4,600,230,- K¢

XXX, FN Brno, Site no. XXX Amendment 1 4/4



